## **RFQ # COR61669**

# ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING AND INSTALL NEW ROOFING SYSTEM ON THE MEDICAL BUILDING

## PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

# TAYLOR COUNTY, WV

## **BID FORM**

Bidder's Company Name: KLA Roofing & Construction, LLC
Bidder's Address: 43 W. 3rd Street
Everett, PA 15537
Remittance Address:(If different)
Phone Number: 814-652-6458
Fax Number: 814-652-0278
Email Address:ken.klac@gmail.com
WV Contractor's License Number: WV047588
We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
CONTRACT BASE BID: ONe Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninet One Dollars and Zero Cents
(\$_138,291.00 ) (Contract base bid to be written in words and numbers.)
ALTERNATE #1 BID:Twenty Two Thousand Fifty Two Dollars and Zero Cents.
(\$\_22,052.00\_) (Alternate #1 bid to be written in words and numbers.)

GRAND TOTAL (including Contract Base Bid plus Alternate #1):  One Hundred Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Forty Three Dollars and Zero
Cents (\$\(\frac{160,343.00}{}\) (Grand Total to be written in words and numbers.)
DECKING PER SQUARE FOOTAGE COST BID (IF ANY)
Four Dollars and Zero Cents
(\$_4.00 Decking per square footage cost bid to be written in words and numbers.)
Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE:June 3, 2014
WV VENDOR NO.: 519153107
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV047588
BY: C. Ken Tewell (SIGNATURE, IN INK)
TITLE: President
FIRM NAME: KLA Roofing & Construction, LLC (CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: 43 W. 3rd Street, Everett, PA 15537 IF APPLICABLE)
₽ .

END OF BID FORM

## **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of myknowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

KLA	Roofing	&	Construction, LL			
(Comp	any)					
21	C. K. 1	ou	xOl			
(Authorized Signature)						
С. Н	Ken Tewel	L1-	-President			
(Repre	sentative Nam	e, T	itle)			
814-652-6458 814-652-027				278		
(Phone Number)			(Fax Number)			
6	5-3-2014			8 - V		
(Date)						

	COR61669
RFQ No.	COROLOGS

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# 

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Christine A. Mills, Notary Public
East Providence Twp., Bedford County
My Commission Expires May 29, 2017
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Bedford , TO-WIT:
I, <u>C. Ken Tewell</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>KLA Roofing &amp; Construction</u> ,; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <a href="KLA Roofing &amp; Construction">KLA Roofing &amp; Construction</a> , LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: C. 12. Tewall
Title: President
Company Name: KLA Roofing & Construction, LLC
Date: _ 6-3-14
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of Jule, 2014.
By Commission expires May 29, 2014
(Seal)
(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev. August 2013

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Christine A. Mills, Notary Public

East Providence Twp., Bedford County
My Commission Expires May 29, 2017
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

# 000052

AgencyDiv. of Corrections REQ.P.O# COR61669

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u	undersigned, KLA Roofing and Construction,
und of 43 west 3rd st. Everett	DA condition and AECTC Committee
Company of PO Box 3153, Harrisburg, a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Pennsylvania with its principal office in the City of Harri	SDITO as Surely are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of Bi	d (\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	out tiens, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whe	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof to enter into a contract in wellton for
Roofing maintenance and rem	pair of Divisions of Corrections,
Pruntytown Facility, Grafto	on, WV
	211 6 10 1
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Dringing	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the	gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	o libbility of the corety for any and all claims nereunder shall, in no
The Own of the Own	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and a	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
waive notice of any such extension.	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal a	and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this	22_day ofMay, 201 4 .
Principal Seal	C. Ken Tewell
	(Name of Principal)
	By C.K. respect
	(Must be President, Vice President, or
	Duly Authorized Agent)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Seal	ADGTG G
to of oou	AEGIS Security Company (Name of Surety))
	(Hama of Surety)
	Share 10 Nian
Angela D	Angelucci Attorney in Fac
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in Wes	t Virginia to transact curety incurence

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

# THIS POWER NULL AND VOID IF NUMBER IS NOT IN RED POWER CERTIFICATE NO. PA 175

## AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY does hereby make, constitute and appoint: JACK L. BONUS, KATIE KOVACIC, ANGELA D. ANGELUCCI, JANE A. CLARK, TIMOTHY W. FENNELL

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf surety bonds, undertaking and other instruments of similar nature as follows: \$2.5 MILLION

This Power of Attorney is granted and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the 4th day of February 1993.

"Resolved, That the President, any Vice President, the Secretary and any Assistant Secretary appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations shall each have authority to appoint individuals as Attorney-in-Fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the Company, fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such an appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal or facsimile thereof may by imposed or fixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

"Resolved, That the signature of each of the following officers; President, Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any Certificate relating thereto, appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for the purpose only of executing and attesting bonds and undertaking and other writings upon the Company and any such power required and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President this 7th day of January, 2013.

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY

DARLEEN J. FRITZ

President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

s.s.: Harrisburg

County of Dauphin

On this 7th day of January, 2013, before me personally came Darleen J. Fritz to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is President of **AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY**, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seal of the said corporation, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that she signed her name thereto by like order.

REBECCA LIDDICK

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires July 25, 2017

I, the undersigned, Secretary of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Harrisburg, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated this and day of May, 2014

DEBORAH A. GOOD

Secretary

OROGEO

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: COR61669

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.							
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)							
	,			7		1	
[ 3	()	Addendum No. 1	į	}	Addendum No. 6		
Į	]	Addendum No. 2	Į	]	Addendum No. 7		
broad	]	Addendum No. 3	ĺ	]	Addendum No. 8		
1	]	Addendum No. 4	Ţ	]	Addendum No. 9		
•	]	Addendum No. 5	Į.	]	Addendum No. 10		
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. The information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendam is bidding.  KLA Roofing & Construction, LLC Company  C.II. Tauxill							
Authorized Signature							
				****	5/27/14 Date		

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.